## AGENDA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY REGULAR MEETING - CITY HALL March 1, 2022, 4:30 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

**ROLL CALL** 

**AWARDS & RECOGNITIONS** 

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting February 15, 2022

## ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION:

Municipal Orders require one reading and vote

1.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 39	Municipal Order approving the promotion of Lizette Garcia to the position of Administrative Assistant in the Public Works Department
2.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 40	Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of Doug Hoots to the position of Operations Technician I in the Public Works Department
3.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 41	Municipal Order approving the appointment of Adam Shourds to the Housing Authority of Bowling Green
4.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 42	Municipal Order approving the appointment of Tim Robinson to the Bowling Green-Warren County Regional Airport Board
5.	Municipal Order No. 2022 – 43	Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2022-29 for Police uniforms from CMS Uniforms & Equipment, Inc. of Nashville, Tennessee and Galls, LLC of Lexington, Kentucky based on unit prices

(Agenda-March 1, 2022)

6. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 44

Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2022-34 for storm related right-of-way repairs from Contractors Corporation of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the amount of \$154,325

7. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 45

Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2022-31 for disaster debris monitoring services from Tetra Tech, Inc. of Louisville, Kentucky in an amount not to exceed \$100,000

8. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 46

Municipal Order authorizing the continuation of a mowing contract with Affordable Lawn Care & Pressure Washing, LLC of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the amount of \$146,555.38

9. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 9 (First Reading – Non-Binding)

## ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 0.17 acre from GB (General Business) to RM-4 (Multi-Family Residential) located at 0 State Street, presently owned by Robert E. Petrie Testamentary Trust, George D. Lawson, Jr., trustee with Robert and Vicki Chaudoin as the applicants

10. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 10 (First Reading – Non-Binding)

## ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 0.8663 acre from RS-1A (Single Family Residential) and RM-2 (Two-Family Residential) to RS-1C (Single Family Residential) located at 2410 Fitzgerald Industrial Drive, presently owned by Elijah Properties, LLC

11. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 47

Municipal Order approving and authorizing the Mayor to execute a Community Development Block Grant Agreement with the Kentucky Department for Local Government, a legally binding Subrecipient Agreement with Live the Dream Development, Inc. and associated Evidentiary Materials

12. Municipal Order No. 2022 – 48

Municipal Order approving Amended and Restated Workforce Coordinator Agreement among the City of Bowling Green, Warren County and Bowling Green Area Chamber of Commerce

13. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 11 (First Reading – Non-Binding)

ORDINANCE RELATING TO BUDGET AMENDMENT Ordinance approving Amendment Number Three to the City of Bowling Green, Kentucky Annual Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2022

(*Agenda-March 1, 2022*)

14. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 7 (Second Reading – Binding) ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning a tract of land containing 1.16 acres from AG (Agriculture) to OP-R (Office/Professional - Residential) located at 0 Glen Lily Road, presently owned by Southern Kentucky Fair, Inc., with J.B. Bridgeman as the applicant

15. Ordinance No. BG2022 – 8 (Second Reading – Binding) ORDINANCE REZONING REAL ESTATE

Ordinance rezoning tracts of land containing 31.51 acres from AG (Agriculture) and RS-1A (Single Family Residential) to RS-1D (Single Family Residential) located at a portion of 0 Clifford Way and 0 Juliet Way, and 0 Whitecotten Drive, presently owned by Rivers Landing Edge, LLC, with Mark

Williams as the applicant

**WORK SESSION** 

Discussion of downtown Entertainment Destination Center.

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** 

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING

March 15, 2022

**ADJOURNMENT**